
 

Conference for Food Protection 2004-2006 
Executive Board Meeting Committee Update 

 

Council II – Interdisciplinary Food Borne Illness Training Program  
Sub-Committee Report 

(a Workgroup of the Programs Standards Committee) 
 

Date of Committee Report: August 2, 2005 
 
Submitted By:  Frank Ferko and Elizabeth Nutt, Co-Chairs 
 
Committee Charge:  
 
Issue 2004-II-011 (as amended) 
Charge as listed from 

Chair - Diann Worzalla (Florida Division of Hotels and Restaurants) 
Vice-Chair - Charlene Bruce (Mississippi Department of Health) 

 
 Cataloguing existing food borne illness investigation training programs, optimizing the training and 

materials used, and developing recommendations to improve sustainability and rapidly broaden 
dissemination of the program. 

 Prepare and publish written reports with recommendations due October 2004 and August 2005, and 
implement the October 2004 recommendations/plan by October 2005. 

 
Committee Members: 
 

Co-Chairs  
Elizabeth Nutt  (local regulatory) 
See contact info below 

(Francis) Frank Ferko, RS (industry) 
See contact info below 

State Regulatory (5)  
Ernie Julian, Ph.D. 
Rhode Island Department of Health 
3 Capitol Hill Room 203 
Providence, RI 02908-5097 
401-222-4774 
(fax) 401-222-4775 
erniej@doh.state.ri.us 

Lawrence Holbert 
Ohio Department of Health 
246 N. High Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
614-644-1899 
(fax) 614-466-4556 
lholbert@gw.odh.state.oh.us 

John Tilden 
Michigan Department of Agriculture 
P.O. Box 30017 
Lansing, MI  48909-0017 
517-373-9726 
(fax) 517-373-3333 
tildenj@michigan.gov 

Rebecca Vigue 
Maine Bureau of Health 
10 State House Station 
Augusta, ME  04333-0010 
207-287-1978 
(fax) 207-287-3165 
Rebecca.vigue@state.me.us 

Tammi Stigger 
Georgia Division of Public Health 
2 Peachtree NW 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
404-657-6436 
(fax) 404-657-7517 
tmstigger@dhr.state.ga.us 
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Local Regulatory (5)  
Elizabeth Nutt  (local regulatory) 
Tulsa Health Department 
4616 E. 15th Street 
Tulsa, OK 74112-6199 
918-595-4301 
(fax) 918-595-4339 
eanutt@tulsa-health.org 

Jeff Luedeman 
City of Bloomington 
1800 West Old Shakopee Road 
Bloomington, MN  55431 
952-563-8977 
(fax) 952-563-8949 
jluedeman@ci.bloomington.mn.us 

Michele Samarya-Timm, M.A. REHS 
Public Health Educator 
Franklin Township Health Department 
935 Hamilton Street 
Somerset, NJ 08873 
732-873-2500 
(fax) 732-214-0949 
 

Holly Coleman, REHS 
Environmental Health Supervisor 
Catham County health Department 
110 Lansbrooke Lane 
Apex, NC 27502-9613 
919-542-8209 
(fax) 919-542-8288 
holly.coleman@ncmail.net 

Joyce Theard, MPA, REHS 
Program Manager, Food & Envornmental 
Saint Louis County Department of Health 
111 S. Meramec Ave. 
Clayton, MO  63105 
314-615-8925 
(fax) 314-615-8951 
jtheard@stlouisco.com 

Federal (5)  
Food and Drug Administration (2) 

 (James) Jim Fear 
FDA/ORA 
11919 Rockville Pike 
Rockville, MD  20852 
301-827-8725 
(fax) 301-827-8708 
jfear@ora.fda.gov 

Kevin Smith 
Consumer Safety Officer 
FDA 
CPK1 RM2C025 HFS-625 
5100 Paint Branch Pkwy 
College Park, MD  20740 
301-436-1498 
Kevin.Smith@cfsan.fda.gov 

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (2) 
Don Sharp, MD, DTM & H 
Associate Director of Public Health 
CDC 
1600 Clifton Road, MS G24 
Atlanta, GA 30333 
404-639-2213 
(fax) 404-639-3359 
DAS8@cdc.gov 

Nancy Gathany 
Instructional Designer and Public Health 
Educational Specialist 
CDC 
404-639-1543 
(fax) 404-639-3982 
Ngathany@cdc.gov 

US Department of Agriculture (1) 
Currently unfilled position 

Regulatory – Other Key Organizations (4)  
Representing Council of State and Territorial 
Epidemiologists (CSTE) 
Bela Matyas 
Massachusetts Department of Public Health 
305 S. St. Room 506 
Jamaica Plain, MA  02130-3515 
616-983-6847 
Hbela.matyas@state.ma.us 
CSTE Office 
2872 Woodcock Blvd. Suite 303 
Atlanta, GA  
710-458-3811 

National Association of City & County Health 
Officials (NACCHO) 
Becky Chester 
1100 17th St. NW, 2nd Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
202-783-5550 
(fax) 202-783-1583 
bchester@naccho.org 
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Representing American Public Health Laboratories 
(APHL) 
David Carpenter, Ph.D., MBA 
Associate Professor 
Department of Medical Microbiology/Immunology 
SIU School of Medicine 
Springfield, IL  62794 
217-545-8465 
dcarpenter@siumed.edu 

National Environmental Health Association (NEHA) 
Tom Dickey, REHS 
National Environmental Health Association 
27004 Glynn’s Creek Court 
Elridge, IA  52748 
563-285-2099 
(fax) 563-285-7870 
tdickey@neha.org 

Academia 
none  

Industry (8)  
Casual Dining (2) 

(Francis) Frank Ferko, RS (industry) 
Director, Quality Assurance 
Rare Hospitality International, Inc. 
8215 Roswell Road, Bldg. 600 
Atlanta, GA 30350 
770 206 5019   
(fax) 770 551 5409 
frank.ferko@loho.com 

Charles Catlin 
Darden Restaurants 
15051 N. Kierland Blvd., Suite 220 
Scottsdale, AZ 85254 
602-614-2046 
(fax) 480-315-0328 
ccatlin@darden.com 

Quick Service (2) 
Becky Stevens-Grobbelaar 
Yum! Brands, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1259 
Griffin, GA 30224 
770-228-8319 
(fax) 770-228-7043 
Hbecky.stevens-grobbelaar@yum.com 

Lisa Wright 
Jack in the Box Inc. 
9330 Balboa Ave. 
San Diego, CA 92131 
858-571-2474 
(fax) 858-694-1525 
lisa.wright@jackinthebox.com 

Food Store (2)  
Dr. Jill Hollingsworth 
Food Marketing Institute 
655 15th St. N.W., Ste 700 
Washington, DC 20005 
202-220-0659 
(fax) 202-220-0874 
jhollingsworth@fmi.org 

Roger Hancock 
Albertsons 
 

Hotels / Institutions (1)  
John F. Schulz 
Director of Quality Assurance/Program Development 
Marriott International 
Phone: (301) 380-2289 
Cell #:  (301) 520-2172 
Fax:     (301) 380-1450 
john.schulz@marriott.com 

Industry – Training (2) 
Peter Good 
Peter Good Seminars, Inc. 
205 W. Randolph, Suite 400 
Chicago, IL  60606 
800-528-2190 
847-676-3420 
Hpgood@goodseminars.com 
 

LeAnn Chuboff  
Manager, Science and Regulatory Relations  
National Restaurant Association Educational 
Foundation  
175 West Jackson, Suite 1500  
Chicago, IL  60604  
p: 312-715-5374  
f: 312-566-9728  
lchuboff@nraef.org 
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Consumer (1)  
Linda Golodner 
National Consumers League 
1701 “K” Street, NW, #1200 
Washington, DC 2006 
202-835-3323 
(fax) 202-835-0747 
lindag@nclnet.org 

Special Advisors, and Possible Alternates, if Needed (non-voting) 
Special Note: “Epi-Ready” Advisors and members of Epi-Ready Training Teams are de-facto advisors of 
this committee whether listed below or not. This committee desires input and support to be inclusive not 
exclusive. 
Matt Cummings 
National Environmental Health Association 
720 S. Colorado Blvd., Suite 970S 
Denver, CO  80246 
X346 
mcummings@neha.org 

Karen Deasy 
CDC/FDA/CFSAN 
510 Paint Branch Parkway HFS-022 
College Park, MD  20140-3835 
301-436-1591 
(fax) 301-436-2668 
kdeasy@cdc.gov 

Art Liang 
Director, Food Safety Initiative Activity 
Division of Bacterial & Mycotic Diseases 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
1600 Clifton Road, NE 
Mailstop G-24 
Atlanta, GA 30333 
404-639-2237 
(fax) 404-639-3359 
apl1@cdc.gov 

Cindy Roberts 
Food Safety Web Specialist 
01 Adams Mill Rd. NW #411 
Washington, DC  
202-669-6951 
(fax) 301-504-6409 
croberts@foodsafetyweb.info 

Matthew Stangley  
Associate, Science and Regulatory Relations  
National Restaurant Association Educational Foundation, 
175 West Jackson Suite 1500  
Chicago, IL  60604  
p: 312-715-5319  
f: 312-566-9728  
 mstangley@nraef.org  
 
Progress Report/Committee Activities: 
 
The committee had a conference call on July 21 attended by a limited number of members (14) and will 
hold another call tentatively set for September 22.  A complete report will be sent in September.  There is 
considerable activity on the part of the Epi-Ready training program with the first train-the-trainer class 
done at the NEHA AEC in providence.  Other teams are working on flow charting food borne illness 
investigations (DeKalb county group) and NACCHO has proposals from local health departments to study 
the question.  There are other groups working on elements of food borne investigations. 
 
 
Requested Actions: 
 
There are no requested actions at this time other than continued funding for conference calls for the CFP 
Committee. 


